IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al,)
Plaintiffs,) Civil Action No. 20-cv-1689 (GHW)
vs.)
EUGENE SCALIA, et al,)
Defendants.)

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

Eli Freedberg (Bar No. 4175816) 900 Third Avenue New York, NY 10022-3298 Telephone: (212) 583-9600

Facsimile: (212) 832-2719

Maurice Baskin (pro hac vice movant) 815 Connecticut Ave., NW, Ste. 400 Washington, D.C., 2006 Telephone: (202) 842-3400 Facsimile: (202) 842-0011

Counsel for the Proposed Intervenors

Steven P. Lehotsky (pro hac vice movant)
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
(202) 463-5346 (fax)
slehotsky@uschamber.com
Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.		States Have Failed To Refute The Proposed Intervenors' tlement to Intervene as a Matter of Right	1
	1.	The Proposed Intervenors' Motion to Intervene Remains Timely	2
	2.	The Proposed Intervenors Have Shown Why the Department May Not Adequately Represent the Interests of the Proposed Intervenors	3
B.		rnatively, this Court Should Permit the Proposed Intervenors to rvene under Rule 24(b)(1)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Ass'n of Conn. Lobbyists LLC v. Garfield, 241 F.R.D. 100 (D. Conn. 2007)	7
Battle v. City of N.Y., No. 11-cv-3599, 2012 WL 112242 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2012)	8
Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp., 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	3, 4, 5
Clean Water Action v. Pruitt, 315 F. Supp. 3d 72, No. 1:17-cv-00817-DLF, ECF No. 33 (D.D.C. 2018)	2
First Data Merch. Servs. LLC v. MM Dev. Co., 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80230 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2020)	3
Floyd v. City of New York, 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014)	7
Nat'l Resources Def. Council v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	3
Nevada v. U.S. Dep't of Labor, No. 4:16-cv-731, 2017 WL 3780085 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2017)	
New York Public Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Regents of University of State of New York ("NYPIRG"), 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975)	1, 3, 4, 5
New York v. Azar, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129498 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2019)	7
North River Ins. Co. v. O&G Indus., 315 F.R.D. 1 (D. Conn. 2016)	
Pennsylvania v. President of the United States, 888 F.3d 52, 61 (3d Cir. 2018)	5
Sierra Club v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)	5
United States ex rel. Rubar v. Hayner Hoyt Corp., 306 F. Supp. 478 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)	3

Case 1:20-cv-01689-GHW Document 97 Filed 06/23/20 Page 4 of 14

United States v. City of NY, 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999)	4
W. Energy Alliance v. Zinke, 877 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017)	5
Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. Wheeler, 330 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	5
Wildearth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service, 573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
Windsor v. United States, 797 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	1, 2
Other Authorities	
85 Fed. Reg. 2820	6
F.R.App.P. 15	3
F.R.Civ.P. 24(a)	1, 2, 4
F.R.Civ.P. 24(b)	7, 8
Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1909 (3d ed. 2007 & sup. 2019)	4, 5
